
ANNUAL REPORT

24
20



2    FONDATION DU GRAND MONTRÉAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

●Territorial acknowledgement	 4	

●Justice, equity, diversity and inclusion	 5	  

●Mission, vision, and values	 6	

●A word from the Chair of our Board of Directors	 7	  
and our President and CEO

FGM services	 8	

●2024 at a glance	 10	

YEAR IN REVIEW	 11
●Development and promotion of philanthropy	 12	

●Finance and investment	 16	

●Community engagement	 18	

●Communications and major projects	 22	

GOVERNANCE, TEAM AND	 25  
FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Board of Directors	 26	

●Team	 28	

●FGM in numbers	 29	

Condensed financial statements	 31	

APPENDICES	 34
●Appendix 1: List of philanthropic funds	 35	   
and endowment funds

●Appendix 2: List of managed funds	 41	

ANNUAL REPORT 2024    3



RAPPORT ANNUEL 2024    5

TERRITORIAL 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The values of justice, equity, diversity, and inclusion are at the heart of our mission at the  
Foundation of Greater Montréal, which aspires to reflect the community it serves. In order to  
break down barriers and work towards an inclusive society, FGM is listening, learning, and  
implementing deliberate measures in our own organizational culture, grantmaking activities,  
investments, decisions, and actions. FGM acknowledges the existence of factors that discriminate 
against individuals and groups, both directly and systemically in our society. We also acknowledge 
that multiple intersecting forms of discrimination can be experienced simultaneously, that they  
are interrelated, and that they should not be treated hierarchically. 

The Foundation of Greater Montréal 
supports sex and gender equality  
in all our practices, including our  
communications. We therefore favour 
an inclusive writing style and are 
committed to progressively adopting 
communication guidelines that favour 
the reduction of inequalities.

JUSTICE, EQUITY,  
DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION

For further details  
on our commitment  

to reconciliation with  
Indigenous Peoples,  
please refer to our  
Roadmap towards  

Reconciliation
For further details, please refer to  
our JEDI Action Plan

The Foundation of Greater Montréal (FGM) would like to highlight the presence 

of the Kanien'kehá:ka of the Kahnawà:ke and Kanehsatà:ke communities, which 

have historically been established on the lands now known as Greater Montreal. 

We would also like to acknowledge that this land has been home to many 

other Indigenous Nations over several historical periods. A diverse Indigenous 

population, including First Nations, Métis, and Inuit, continues to live here today, 

in a range of socioeconomic conditions.

This land has long served as a site of meeting and exchange for many First 

Peoples, and it is here that the Great Peace of Montreal was signed by 39  

First Nations in 1701. In the spirit of peace, justice, and reconciliation, and in 

drawing inspiration from the ancestral knowledge of Indigenous Peoples,  

FGM is working to enhance the well-being of the communities in Greater 

Montreal, and to protect this territory, for now and for future generations.

4    FOUNDATION OF GREATER MONTRÉAL

FGM is committed to the following:

•	 ●making structural changes to our practices, 
including our investments and grantmaking 
activities, on an ongoing basis

•	 ●continuously educating ourselves on issues of 
justice, equity, diversity, and inclusion

•	 ●helping raise awareness among stakeholders 
and offering spaces for dialogue, discussion, 
and mutual understanding

•	 ●ensuring that the composition of our staff and 
volunteer pool, as well as other resources we 
draw upon, reflect the community we serve

•	 ●measuring and evaluating our progress in 
these areas

https://fgmtl.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/Feuille-de-route-vers-la-reconciliation_EN_final.pdf
https://fgmtl.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/Feuille-de-route-vers-la-reconciliation_EN_final.pdf
https://fgmtl.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/Plan-daction-JEDI_mis-en-page-2024_EN_final.pdf


A word from the Chair of our Board  
of Directors and our President and CEO
At the Foundation of Greater Montréal (FGM), we’ve kicked off our 25th anniversary celebrations. This milestone is an 
opportunity to reflect on all we’ve achieved, but also to look ahead and anticipate how we’ll rise to the challenges of  
the next 25 years.

FGM aspires to build a community free from poverty and discrimination, where everyone can fulfill their potential in  
a healthy environment—today and into the future. This vision is our lifeblood. It drives us every day and encapsulates  
our commitment to all communities in Greater Montreal. Whatever the political and economic headwinds, we stay  
the course and reaffirm our values—justice, equity, diversity, inclusion, collaboration, listening, creation, innovation, 
and integrity.

The Foundation’s philanthropic practices strive to be transformative. They are designed to equip communities to take 
action on the systemic factors behind issues including inequities, exclusion, and environmental degradation, and not 
just their consequences.

For this reason, the Foundation is seeking to increase our support for causes and populations that are too often  
neglected. FGM’s Collective Fund for Climate and Ecological Transition is one good example. The latest iteration of  
this fund aims to support the resilience, empowerment, and transformational capacity of communities in the face of 
climate change, through an environmental justice approach focused on communities rather than technical solutions.

This year, FGM also hastened our shift towards trust-based philanthropy. Simply put, trust-based philanthropy means 
recognizing the expertise of organizations working on the ground. We have adjusted our calls for projects and reporting 
processes, and now offer more multi-year, unconditional funding in addition to other support measures. We believe 
that philanthropy should encourage innovation in recipient organizations and that by working together, we can come 
up with solutions that truly address our society’s current and future challenges.

In 2024, the Foundation also added impact investing to our toolbox. Needs are rapidly growing, and simply granting 
funds is no longer enough. By pursuing both financial returns and significant social and environmental benefits for 
Greater Montreal, we aim to put all the financial resources entrusted to us to work.

Today’s philanthropic capital needs to be more than just a means of generating returns: it must become a tool for 
change. What if you could invest in the well-being of your community the same way you would for shares or stocks? 
Impact investing makes that possible. FGM is pursuing new opportunities in this market, and we are now encouraging 
all our circles to join us.

The world around us is changing, but our determination remains the same. In 2025 and beyond, we will continue  
to push the boundaries of philanthropy to build a just society for today and tomorrow. 

Thank you for your support, and happy reading!

KAREL MAYRAND 
President and CEO

KAREN MACDONALD 
Chair of the Board of Directors

Values

JUSTICE, EQUITY,  
DIVERSITY, INCLUSION
Work to eliminate all forms of discrimination. 
Amplify the voices of underrepresented 
groups and ensure that every individual feels 
included, valued, and respected.

COLLABORATION
Facilitate the sharing of skills and ideas  
and pool the community’s strengths.

LISTENING
Be attentive to the needs and solutions 
identified by the community, and nurture 
relationships based on trust.

CREATIVITY AND INNOVATION
Experiment with and adopt innovative  
approaches to increase our agility as well 
 as our impact in the community.

INTEGRITY
Demonstrate honesty, transparency,  
high ethical standards, humility,  
accountability, and professionalism.

Vision
The Foundation of Greater Montréal 

aspires to build a community free 
from poverty and discrimination, 
where everyone can fulfill their  

potential in a healthy environment 
today and into the future.

6    FOUNDATION OF GREATER MONTRÉAL ANNUAL REPORT 2024    7

Mission 
The Foundation of Greater Montréal is  
committed to serving and listening to our 
community. In collaboration with our  
partners, we deploy philanthropic resources, 
disseminate knowledge, spark initiatives,  
and support the community, all while  
advancing the Sustainable Development 
Goals in Greater Montreal.

https://fgmtl.org/en/contribute/fgm-collective-funds/collective-fund-for-climate-and-ecological-transition/


8    FOUNDATION OF GREATER MONTRÉAL ANNUAL REPORT 2024    9

FGM SERVICES
THE FOUNDATION OF  
GREATER MONTRÉAL  
IS YOUR FOUNDATION
Donations to FGM are invested responsibly, generating 
returns that increase the value of your gift. We work to 
maximize the benefits of every dollar entrusted to us, 
taking into account local populations and communities, 
as well as wider social and environmental impacts.  
The Foundation of Greater Montréal is here to help 
bring your philanthropic project to life!

OUR SERVICES

Fund creation 
Creating a philanthropic or endowment fund is like 
establishing your own private foundation—except that 
you don’t have to worry about managing it. You choose 
the sectors or organizations you want to support and 
the FGM team will take care of the rest!

Donations to existing funds 
Your donation to one of FGM’s many existing funds,  
like one of our Collective Funds, will be pooled with 
those of other donors and invested to generate returns 
that will support causes that matter to you.

Planned giving 
By planning to make a charitable gift upon your death, 
you can invest part of your estate in the well-being of 
future generations. This option allows you to extend 
your commitment to the community without impacting 
your current financial situation.

SEVERAL FUND TYPES  
TO CHOOSE FROM
FGM offers great flexibility thanks to our range of  
fund types, allowing the returns on your donation  
to be distributed as efficiently as possible.

  Unrestricted fund
You entrust FGM with determining the issues your  
fund will support, ensuring that your donation will  
benefit the entire community as effectively as possible.

  Sectorial fund
If you’re looking to support a cause that matters to you  
but are unfamiliar with the organizations working in  
that field, a sectorial fund is the right option for you.  
FGM’s team will follow your instructions in selecting  
the beneficiaries who best match your priorities.

  Donor-advised fund 
Each year, you advise FGM of which organizations you 
would like to see receive income from your fund. You can 
make these recommendations yourself, or name a family 
member or advisory committee to do so.

  Donor-designated fund
You specifically recommend charitable organizations  
to benefit from the income generated by your fund  
each year.

  Auto-designated fund
Non-profits and charities can also create their own 
auto-designated fund, establishing a new income stream 
they can then use to support their activities.

 FGM fund
You can also contribute to one of FGM’s own funds  
to support our distribution programs. For more information,  

visit our website: 
Contribute/Create a fund

ADVANTAGES OF  
WORKING WITH FGM

With the Foundation of Greater Montréal’s 
support, our fund creators can:

•	 ●structure their philanthropic endeavours and 
sustain their values of sharing and mutual 
support, while inspiring people close to them

•	 ●recommend organizations to benefit from 
their donation or allow our team to advise 
them

•	 ●create a fund anonymously, in their own name, 
in their family’s name, or in tribute to another 
person, organization, or event

FGM also works with registered charities to:

•	 ●help them create their own philanthropic or 
endowment fund to finance their operations 
and mission

•	 ●manage an existing fund on their behalf,  
while providing access to a diversified,  
high-performance, and low-cost portfolio

•	 ●assist them in taking part in matching  
programs they are eligible for

BREAKDOWN OF GRANTS BY TYPE  
OF DONOR FUND IN 2024*

* The chart above includes all the grants FGM distributed in 2024,  
including those from its own programs and those it managed on behalf  
of other organizations. To make it easier to read, distributions from  
unrestricted funds and sectorial funds have been combined.

The philanthropic and endowment funds offered  
by FGM can be held in perpetuity or for a fixed term 
(with a one-year minimum). You can also choose  
whether to distribute only the income generated by  
your fund, or part or all of the capital. It’s up to you!  
The FGM team will help you find the option that best 
suits your philanthropic goals.

Other: 1.4%
0.2%

13.9%

8.3%

31.4%

44.8%

https://fgmtl.org/en/contribute/#create


YEAR IN  
REVIEW

Throughout 2024, the Foundation of Greater Montréal team continued to expand our vision 

of impact philanthropy, leveraging the strength of our network and prioritizing the diverse 

needs of the community. Thank you to everyone who created or contributed to an FGM fund 

this year, as well as to all the organizations that partnered with or received support from the 

Foundation. Together, you make up a dedicated community driving real change and improving 

the well-being of Greater Montreal’s residents. You embody the Foundation’s vision of 

building a community free from poverty and discrimination, where everyone can fulfill their 

potential in a healthy environment—today and into the future.
For more information, go to  
FGM by the numbers

10    FOUNDATION OF GREATER MONTRÉAL

2024 at  
a glance

16.1%
GROSS ANNUAL  

RATE OF RETURN 

44
NEW FUNDS 
CREATED 

$17.4M
GRANTS DISTRIBUTED 

$32.9M
CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED 

800
TOTAL NUMBER 

OF FUNDS 

$483.5M
ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT 

https://fgmtl.org/en/our-impact/fgm-by-the-numbers/


12    FOUNDATION OF GREATER MONTRÉAL

DEVELOPMENT  
AND PROMOTION  
OF PHILANTHROPY

FGM uses a variety of means to democratize and promote philanthropy in the communities 

we serve. While these efforts are largely dedicated to our own growth, they also aim to 

foster a broader culture of philanthropy across Greater Montreal. In 2024, the Foundation 

spared no effort in encouraging the community to invest in their own well-being and future.

FGM’S AMBASSADORS  
NETWORK
Officially launched in 2023, the Foundation’s  
Ambassadors Network hit the ground running this year, 
welcoming three new members and recommending 
around a dozen people to the philanthropic develop-
ment team. The network’s members met twice to  
discuss the best strategies for amplifying the visibility 
and reach of their funds and raising awareness about  
the Foundation’s services. By sharing their philanthropic 
vision and fund creation experience with friends and 
family, their networks, and even the media, these  
individuals demonstrate what can be achieved with 
FGM’s support.

Thank you,  
Mr. Comtois!

This year, the Foundation 
of Greater Montréal lost 
one of its most tireless 
builders and ambassadors, Pierre 
Comtois. Mr. Comtois and his wife, the late 
Micheline Comtois, created their fund with the 
Foundation in 2009 to support many causes 
and institutions important to them, including 
supporting the mission and operations of FGM 
itself. Mr. Comtois also sat on the Foundation’s 
Board from 2008 to 2014 and was named an 
honorary member in 2015. More recently,  
he generously accepted an invitation to join 
FGM’s Ambassadors Network, in which he was  
a driving force. We are especially grateful to  
him for his 15 years of trust, loyalty, and  
commitment to the Foundation.

ANNUAL REPORT 2024    13

DEMYSTIFYING THE MECHANICS  
OF PHILANTHROPY 
Despite their generosity and good intentions, our donors 
can still face a challenging task in deciding what to give, 
as well as how, when, and to whom. Philanthropy—and 
the rules and institutions that surround it—can be  
complex. That’s why the Foundation takes every  
opportunity we can to inform the public about our  
work and explain the mechanisms that make it possible 
for people to strategically give back.

In 2024, through FGM’s Rendez-Vous, the Foundation’s 
team held a webinar (in French) on how to create a  
philanthropic fund and plan charitable donations.  
Alongside three panelists, Linda Tchombé, Director,  
Philanthropic Development, shed new light on these 
issues and answered participants’ questions.

Ms. Tchombé was also a guest on the L'investisseur 
transformé podcast, hosted by Ruben Antoine, portfolio 
manager at Tulett, Matthews & Associates and fund 
creator at the Foundation. This platform enabled FGM 
to reach a new audience to promote our services and the 
benefits we offer donors.

FGM and our spokespeople were interviewed by  
or quoted in the media over 60 times this year.  
Both mainstream media and specialized publications 
turn to the Foundation or our published information  
to enhance their analyses and reports as they pertain  
to philanthropy and the many social and community 
issues in which FGM is involved.

https://fgmtl.org/nouvelles/webinaire-les-fonds-de-dotation-et-la-planification-des-dons/
https://www.tma-invest.com/fr/maximisez-votre-impact-en-creant-votre-fonds-philanthropique/
https://www.tma-invest.com/fr/maximisez-votre-impact-en-creant-votre-fonds-philanthropique/
https://fgmtl.org/en/our-impact/stories-that-inspire/the-fonds-fondation-ruben-antoine-pour-lelevation-financiere/
https://fgmtl.org/en/our-impact/stories-that-inspire/the-fonds-fondation-ruben-antoine-pour-lelevation-financiere/


14    FOUNDATION OF GREATER MONTRÉAL

The Foundation thanks everyone who created or  
contributed to a fund this year. Every philanthropic  
project, new fund, and donation matter. Here are two 
great examples of the commitment of FGM donors  
and how philanthropy can bring our values to life.

In order to support the arts and promote cultural philan-
thropy in our community, FGM is a partner in matching 
programs that encourage philanthropy in these fields. 
Registered cultural organizations can create a fund at 
FGM and then submit grant applications for funds that 
will match the product of their fundraising efforts.  
The income generated by the investment of subsequent 
governmental or private contributions, coupled with the 
cultural groups’ own endowments, serves to develop and 
maintain their activities for the benefit of creators, cultural 
workers, and the community as a whole.

MÉCÉNAT PLACEMENTS  
CULTURE PROGRAM
This program aims to ensure the independence and 
financial security of non-profit organizations in the fields 
of culture and communications. It fosters the creation of 
permanent funds and encourages these organizations’ 
fundraising efforts by matching the funds raised.

As of December 31, 2024, this program was operating 
in 410 funds at FGM, representing a total value of 
$165,559,129. This year, eight new funds were created.

In 2024, the Government of Québec distributed 
$1,162,120 in matching grants to participating  
organizations’ funds.

CANADIAN HERITAGE PROGRAM
Established in 2001 by Canadian Heritage, the Canada 

Cultural Investment Fund (endowment incentives 
component) encourages arts organizations to  

develop new revenue streams. The federal  
government provides a financial incentive  

which serves to supplement donations raised.

From the creation of this component in  
2001 up to December 31, 2024, funds of  
participating organizations placed at  
FGM received $19,235,834 in grants from  
Canadian Heritage, for a minimum amount 
of $38,471,670 to be held in perpetuity  
as part of the restricted assets of the  

Foundation, for the benefit of the 49 non-profit  
professional arts organizations that are the recipients  
of the income generated by the investments.

This year, FGM managed 109 funds in connection  
with the Canadian Heritage program, including two new 
ones. In 2024, the Government of Canada distributed 
$1,078,026 in matching grants to funds of participating 
organizations placed at FGM. 

MÉCÉNAT MUSICA PROGRAM
Mécénat Musica is a cultural program created in 2013  
by donors, for donors. It encourages individuals to make 
an in-perpetuity donation of $25,000 to a cultural  
organization close to their hearts and encourages  
donating families to give $250,000 or $2,500,000 to 
match these individual donations, helping create a major 
shift in the cultural philanthropy landscape. Since the  
very beginning, the Foundation has been involved in the  
program, which celebrated its 10th anniversary in 2023.

Donations from Mécénat Musica are all the more  
impactful because they add to the initial amount that  
a cultural organization entrusts to FGM before even  
applying for a matching grant from the Mécénat  
Placements Culture and Canadian Heritage programs.

As of December 31, 2024, a total of 44 organizations 
working with FGM have received funding from the  
program.

In 2024 alone, five organizations’ funds at FGM were 
funded by the program. Over the course of the year, 
$1,317,902 in total (excluding government matches)  
was deposited to the funds of participating organizations, 
creating restricted assets of $62,165,649 (including 
government matches) for the benefit of the 44 non-profit 
professional arts organizations that receive the income 
produced by these investments.

SOME OUTSTANDING DONATIONS PHILANTHROPY INCENTIVE PROGRAMS 

May Kersten
In 2006, May Kersten created the May Kersten 
Social Justice Fund at FGM. This donor- 
designated fund provides annual support  
to several social justice organizations,  
including Equitas, Microcrédit Montréal,  
and Éduconnexion. Ms. Kersten has often  
contributed to her own fund over the years,  
in addition to planning a generous bequest.  
Following her passing, $4 million was added to 
the May Kersten Social Justice Fund’s capital, 
which will ensure the long-term impact of her 
philanthropic work. We thank her and will  
remember her for her extraordinary generosity.

Philippe Bélanger
After a long and distinguished career with  
McCarthy Tétrault, Philippe Bélanger was 
appointed a judge of the Superior Court of 
Québec for the district of Montreal in 2020.  
He also cofounded the Welcome Collective,  
an organization whose mission is to support 
asylum seekers settling in Quebec. This year, 
he created the Fonds de la famille de Philippe 
Bélanger, which also aims to provide assistance 
to immigrants. Prematurely taken from us by 
illness, Mr. Bélanger ensured lasting support  
for the most vulnerable in our community.

ANNUAL REPORT 2024    15

Every philanthropic  
project, new fund,  
and donation matter.  
They show how  
philanthropy can bring  
our values to life.



16    FOUNDATION OF GREATER MONTRÉAL ANNUAL REPORT 2024    17

FINANCE AND  
INVESTMENT 

Philanthropic funds are not like other financial assets. At the Foundation of Greater Montréal, 

we believe that these funds should be invested in a way that reflects the values of the causes 

they support. We therefore take great care in investing the assets entrusted to us and seek  

to maximize their positive impact on the community.

This commitment led us to adopt our Responsible 
Investment Strategy in 2021. One of its key goals  
is to reduce our portfolio’s greenhouse gas (GHG)  
emissions by 45% by 2030, in line with the objectives  
of the Paris Agreement. We surpassed this target  
in 2024, cutting our portfolio’s emissions by 50%  
compared to 2021, from 79.9 to 39.8 tCO2 per $1 million 
invested.1 FGM will publish a comprehensive  
responsible investment report in the fall of 2025.

OPTIMIZATION OF FGM’S  
INVESTMENT TOOLS
In 2024, FGM strengthened the operation of our  
Investment Fund (FGMIF) in order to better align  
our business practices with our mission, improve  
our financial performance, and offer better services  
to donors in Greater Montreal.

On June 30, iA Financial Group became the FGMIF’s 
lead manager, while the Normandin Beaudry firm began 
providing investment advice to the Foundation’s team 

and members of our investment committee.  
By separating the management and advisory functions 
in our investment structure, FGM has strengthened the 
independence of our investments and improved both 
their transparency and efficiency.

As the FGMIF now has access to the iA Group’s 
multi-management platform, we can draw on a wider 
range of financial products. This increased flexibility 
provides FGM with more resources to achieve our 
objectives, both in terms of returns and responsible 
investment.

Moreover, iA and Normandin Beaudry are both  
Québec-based companies with experienced teams  
well positioned to meet FGM’s rigorous requirements. 
By partnering with these firms, the Foundation is now 
working with more managers and sub-managers in  
Montreal and Quebec, as stated in our Investment 
Policy.

In short, FGM is now fully benefitting from the creativity 
and innovation of Montreal’s financial sector, a global 
hub for sustainable finance.

1. Methodology:  Scope 1 and 2 carbon emissions (in metric tons of CO2 [tCO2] emitted per million dollars invested) for each strategy as determined by fund  
managers, weighted by each strategy’s allocation in the FGM portfolio. Total carbon emissions (the sum of these values) are then normalized by the average 
coverage ratio of the portfolio. Missing data (12% as at December 31, 2024) were estimated based on historical data. 

PARTNERSHIPS WITH OTHER 
COMMUNITY FOUNDATIONS
This year, FGM signed new agreements with other 
community foundations in Quebec. Under the terms  
of these partnerships, these foundations will now  
invest a portion of their assets in the Foundation  
of Greater Montréal Investment Fund, benefitting  
from its competitive returns and the expertise of its 
investment committee, as well as economies of scale  
in management fees.

So far, FGM has formed such partnerships with commu-
nity foundations in the Laurentians, Outaouais, and the 
Richelieu-Yamaska regions. These collaborations are 
a natural fit for us, as we share a common mission with 
our counterparts: to leverage philanthropic resources  
in our areas for the benefit of local communities.

The Foundation also co-organized the Climate  
Connections conference with the Waterloo  
Region Community Foundation, which boasted over 
20 participating Canadian community foundations. 
The aim of the event was to strengthen community 
foundations’ action on climate change. FGM President 
and CEO Karel Mayrand presented the many initiatives 
FGM has launched since making climate action a  
central focus of our strategic plan.

AN EXAMPLE OF IMPACT  
INVESTING: THE FONDS  
AMPLIFIER MONTRÉAL
After several years of preparatory work, the Fonds  
Amplifier Montréal finally became a reality in 2024.  
The Amplifier initiative is backed by a collective of 
philanthropic foundations in the metropolitan area, 
including the Foundation of Greater Montréal. Through 
this initiative and in collaboration with other public and 
private institutions, the collective aims to support the 
development of green, affordable housing in Greater 
Montreal. Together, the foundations will invest close to 
$50 million in patient capital to fund the construction  
or renovation of housing units by local non-profit  
organizations and housing cooperatives.

In addition to generating a long-term financial return  
for investors, these residential projects will also help 
ease the housing crisis by providing affordable units, 
contributing to our region’s socio-ecological transition, 
and reducing the real estate sector’s climate footprint 
and GHG emissions.

The impact criteria include prioritizing neighbourhoods 
where the housing crisis is being felt most acutely,  
providing a minimum threshold of family-friendly 
housing (units with two or more bedrooms, for example), 
and buildings that are universally accessible, include 
communal spaces and amenities, rely on fossil-free 
power, and more. The first projects funded by the Fonds 
Amplifier Montréal are expected to launch in 2025.

Creation of the Impact  
Investment Subcommittee

In November, the Foundation of Greater  
Montréal launched its Impact Investment  
Subcommittee (IISC). The mission of the IISC  
is to identify investment opportunities that  
will generate strong returns while delivering  
positive and significant social, environmental, 
and community benefits aligned with FGM’s 
values. Thank you to the members of the new 
committee for sharing their expertise and  
enthusiasm!

https://fgmtl.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/FGMs-Responsible-Investment-Strategy.pdf
https://fgmtl.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/FGMs-Responsible-Investment-Strategy.pdf
https://fgmtl.org/a-propos/publications/attachment/2024-12-11-politique-de-placement-en-2/
https://fgmtl.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/04/2024-Investment-Policy-avec-annexe-EN.pdf


18    FOUNDATION OF GREATER MONTRÉAL

EVOLUTION OF FGM’S  
GRANTMAKING PRACTICES 
This year, FGM ranked 
11th on the list of 
Canada’s Top 50 
Equitable Funders, 
published by Future of 
Good and QuakeLab. 
We are touched by 
this recognition  
of our efforts to  
transform philanthro-
py, particularly in matters of justice, equity, diversity,  
and inclusion. This work is an ever-evolving process,  
and we fully intend to continue refining our grantmaking 
practices and strengthening our high-trust relationships 
with the communities we serve.

The Foundation promotes the necessary transformation 
of the philanthropic sector, both internally and with our 
partners, largely through the principles of trust-based 
philanthropy and participatory grantmaking. In the spirit 
of knowledge sharing, and to encourage the adoption of 
best practices across the sector, FGM makes a point of 
sharing our experience in these areas.

In 2024, the Foundation’s director of strategic initiatives 
and community partnerships, Marie-Andrée Farmer, 
took part in two initiatives: The PhiLanthropic Year,  
a journal published by the Canadian Philanthropy  
Partnership Research Network (PhiLab) and the  
Social Transformation project, run by a collective  
of woman leaders in Montreal’s non-profit sector.  
Both platforms gave Ms. Farmer the chance to present 
FGM’s goals, resources we have deployed, and obstacles 
we have encountered along the way.

The Foundation has also compiled and published  
a Learning Report on the implementation of the  
principles of trust-based philanthropy and participatory 
grantmaking, a case study of the most recent edition  
of its Collective Fund for Social Equity. FGM also held  
a webinar (available in French only) and a lunch-and-
learn to explore these issues with experts from other 
foundations and the community.

But it is primarily in practice, rather than theory,  
that FGM applies these principles concretely through  
our own funds. To learn more about any of the Collective 
Funds described below, please refer to the Foundation’s 
website.

COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT

The Foundation aims to support the well-being of Greater Montreal residents and foster 

new solutions to address the issues facing them by listening to communities and promoting 

partnerships and collaborations that bring philanthropy closer to the people it serves.

Commitment to historically  
marginalized communities

In our Strategic Plan 2022–2026, the  
Foundation of Greater Montréal committed  
to allocating at least 50% of the amounts it  
pays out of its own funds to organizations run  
by individuals from historically marginalized 
groups or organizations that serve these  
communities. In 2024, 72% of our individual 
grants met this criterion, accounting for 83%  
of the total amount paid out by these funds. 

ANNUAL REPORT 2024    19

The mission of FGM’s Collective Fund for Social  
Equity is to take action on social inequality issues  
in order to advance the causes of justice, equity,  
diversity, and inclusion. This fund prioritizes 
supporting groups that work with historically 
marginalized people, including Black, Indigenous, 
and racialized communities; 2SLGBTQ+ people; 
neurodivergent individuals; people with intellectual 
or physical disabilities; and women and girls.

Since 2024, this Collective Fund has backed  
organizations and initiatives that support asylum 
seekers, refugees, and migrants without status or 
whose status is temporary or precarious. Scheduled 
to continue until 2026, the Fund provides  
multi-year, unrestricted financial support to these 
groups, as well as a capacity-building program.

In highlighting these issues, FGM’s consultation 
efforts in developing this edition of the Fund have 
helped channel support from other community 
stakeholders and funders for this chronically  

underfunded sector that responds to pressing  
and immediate needs.

Since its creation in 2021, the Fund has granted 
nearly $2.5 million to more than 60 recipients.  
By the end of the current funding cycle in 2026,  
this amount will exceed $5 million.

Collective Fund for Social Equity

Doctors of the World Canada is one of the organizations supported 
by FGM’s Collective Fund for Social Equity in 2024.  
Photo credit : Alexis Aubin.

https://topfunders.ca/
https://topfunders.ca/
https://fgmtl.org/en/receive-funding/our-approach/
https://fgmtl.org/en/receive-funding/our-approach/
https://philab.uqam.ca/en/the-philanthropic-year/
https://socialtransformation.ca/foundations-grantmaking-practices-in-evolution/
https://fgmtl.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/10/Rapport-dapprentissages-FCES-2023_EN.pdf
https://fgmtl.org/nouvelles/billet-de-blogue/les-rendez-vous-de-la-fgm-la-philanthropie-basee-sur-la-confiance/
https://fgmtl.org/en/receive-funding/programs/
https://fgmtl.org/en/receive-funding/programs/
https://fgmtl.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/FGMs-2022-2026-Strategic-Plan.pdf


ANNUAL REPORT 2024    21

STRENGTHENING OUR  
RELATIONSHIPS WITH  
INDIGENOUS COMMUNITIES  
Adopted in the fall of 2023, our Roadmap towards  
Reconciliation is intended to guide the ongoing  
development of the Foundation of Greater Montréal’s  
actions in decolonizing its organizational and philanthro- 
pic practices, and in building reciprocal and lasting  
relationships with the Indigenous nations and commu-
nities that have traditionally inhabited and continue to 
live in communities served by FGM. In 2024, FGM paid 
in-person visits to communities to gather knowledge, 
educate ourselves, and build on the spirit of the Roadmap.

TRIPS TO THE MCCORD  
STEWART MUSEUM AND THE 
KAHNAWÀ:KE COMMUNITY
Indigenous Voices of Today: Knowledge, Trauma,  
Resilience, a permanent exhibition at the McCord 
Stewart Museum in Montreal, bears witness to the 
still unrecognized knowledge of Indigenous peoples 
in Quebec and Canada, as well as the deep wounds 
they carry and their incredible resilience. Last summer, 
members of our staff, board of directors, and committees 

had the privilege of attending this 
exhibition, where we read and 
heard powerful and inspiring 
testimonials from many 
members of the eleven 
First Nations who live 
in Quebec. Driven by 
hopes of engaging in 
a dialogue that would 
enable a better mu-
tual understanding, 
the exhibition offers a 
genuine encounter.  
We encourage the 
entire Greater Montreal 
community to go see it.

In the fall, FGM’s Community 
Engagement Committee went to 
Kahnawà:ke to strengthen ties with our  
partners and learn more about ongoing initiatives  
in the community. We visited four organizations that  
we’ve been collaborating with for a few years: 
Kahnawà:ke Collective Impact, Connecting Horizons,  
Kanien'kehá:ka Onkwawén:na Raotitióhkwa Language 
and Cultural Center (KORLCC), and Ionkwaká:raton 
(Sharing Our Stories), a project founded and supported 
by The Eastern Door.

The Women’s Impact Montréal (WIM) Collective 
Fund is a giving circle with the main mission  
of supporting organizations dedicated to the  
advancement and well-being of women and  
girls in our community. All members of the  
WIM Fund are involved in selecting which  
organizations benefit from its support. 

Created in 2021 on the initiative of a group of  
women volunteers, the WIM Fund has granted  
a total of $750,000 to 18 organizations across 
Greater Montreal working in a variety of areas  
including mental health, combatting violence 
against women, supporting women’s access  
to employment and entrepreneurship, and  
defending the rights of women and girls.

The Women’s Impact Montréal (WIM) Collective Fund

Through unrestricted grants, the Indigenous  
Initiatives Support Fund assists organizations and 
projects addressing needs identified and expressed  
by Indigenous communities living in the area now 
known as Greater Montreal, both in urban areas and  
in the communities of Kahnawà:ke and Kanehsatà:ke.

The creation of this Fund reflects the Foundation’s 
sincere desire to engage in a process of  
reconciliation with Indigenous communities and  
to acknowledge the particular issues they face 
as well as their own power to take action on them. 
Designed to foster reciprocal relationships between 

Indigenous and non-Indigenous people, the Fund’s 
operations reflect these goals and recognize the 
intricate and interdependent relationships between 
individuals, community, and territory.

Since 2021, FGM’s Indigenous Initiatives Support 
Fund has provided nearly $500,000 to almost  
30 recipients working on a variety of issues including 
teaching and preserving Indigenous languages,  
cultures, and knowledge; youth engagement in  
their communities; and access to culturally  
appropriate health care.

Indigenous Initiatives Support Fund

The Collective Fund for Climate and Ecological 
Transition aims to step up Greater Montreal’s  
fight against climate change, enhance our  
adaptation and resilience, and support our  
ecological transition. With a focus on environmental 

and social justice, the Fund supports organizations 
and initiatives empowering communities  
disproportionately vulnerable to the effects of  
the climate crisis—especially those living in built  
environments and neighbourhoods with  
unfavourable characteristics.

Since its launch in 2021, the Fund has distributed 
over $1.2 million to 50 organizations and initiatives 
working towards these goals. Through this Fund, 
FGM recognizes the crucial work of grassroots, 
community-based and citizen-led organizations, 
movements, and networks—both emerging and 
small—that face various barriers to funding.  
This is but one example of how we are adapting  
our methods to the real, concrete needs expressed 
by the communities we serve.

Collective Fund for Climate and Ecological Transition

Mobilisation 6600 Parc-Nature MHM is a grassroots organization  
supported by FGM’s Collective Fund for Climate and Ecological  
Transition in 2024.

20    FOUNDATION OF GREATER MONTRÉAL

https://fgmtl.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/Feuille-de-route-vers-la-reconciliation_EN_final.pdf
https://fgmtl.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/Feuille-de-route-vers-la-reconciliation_EN_final.pdf
https://www.musee-mccord-stewart.ca/en/exhibitions/indigenous-voices-of-today/
https://www.musee-mccord-stewart.ca/en/exhibitions/indigenous-voices-of-today/
https://www.kahnawakestrong.com/
https://connectinghorizons.org/
https://www.korkahnawake.org/
https://www.sharing-our-stories.com/
https://easterndoor.com/


VITAL SIGNS OF  
GREATER MONTREAL
Through our Vital Signs of Greater Montreal series  
of reports, FGM aims to inform and bring together  
the members of our community, encouraging them  
to take action on the most important issues we face.  
By collecting and disseminating reliable, contextualized 
data on the state of our community, we aim to stimulate 
and support reflection, collaboration, and the  
development of solutions that address these issues.

VITAL SIGNS ON TERRITORIAL  
INEQUALITIES 
Through our work marshaling philanthropy to support 
the well-being of the most marginalized populations 
in Greater Montreal, FGM has an inside view of the 
impacts of territorial inequities on quality of life. With the 
publication of the latest Vital Signs report this fall, our 
goal was to provide a global look at this issue and enable 
our community to better understand and improve the 
fundamental relationship between people’s lives and 
their environment. Thanks to the work of Vivre en Ville’s 
experts, the report documents inequalities in housing, 
mobility, access to shops and services, public health, and 
climate resilience throughout Greater Montreal.

INDICATEURS VITAUX  
DU GRAND MONTRÉAL 
This year, the Foundation also teamed up with the 
Communauté métropolitaine de Montréal and twenty 
or so other partners to launch the Indicateurs vitaux 
du Grand Montréal. This open platform, available  
only in French, displays strategic data on the  
development of complete and sustainable  
communities in Greater Montreal. This new tool  
will help improve our understanding of the territory  
we all share, the challenges we collectively face,  
and the solutions we must implement to address  
them. A dynamic map allows users to view the data 
according to different geographic parameters.

VITAL SIGNS ON PHILANTHROPY 
IN BLACK COMMUNITIES
In 2024, the Foundation also kicked off the work that 
will ultimately culminate in the next Vital Signs report, 
which will focus on philanthropy in Black communities 
in Quebec. Conducted in partnership with the  
Observatory of Black Communities in Quebec,  
a specialized research group affiliated with the  
Afro Youth Summit, this research project aims to 
take stock of philanthropy in Black communities in 
our province and highlight their unique philanthropic 
realities through both quantitative and qualitative data. 
Through these efforts, FGM wishes to recognize and 
highlight the contributions of communities in Greater 
Montreal that are all too often overlooked. This Vital 
Signs report will be published in 2025.

MONTREAL CLIMATE SUMMIT 
Established in 2020 on the initiative of FGM and the 
Trottier Family Foundation with support from the City 
of Montréal, the Montreal Climate Partnership (MCP) 
is an independent entity dedicated to encouraging  
the community to work towards achieving its climate 
objectives. Since 2022, the MCP has held a yearly  
Montreal Climate Summit.

With over 900 participants, the 2024 edition of the 
Summit demonstrated that the Montreal community is, 
once again, motivated to speed up the city’s ecological 
transition and to enhance our resilience to climate 
change. More than 80 large employers signed a  
sustainable mobility pact and published a call to  
support public transit in Quebec.

Several international leaders and specialists shared 
their expertise at this summit. In addition, progress on 
commitments made in previous years was reviewed, 
and fifteen new major announcements were made.  
The fourth edition of the Montreal Climate Summit  
will be held in May 2025.

COMMUNICATIONS  
AND MAJOR PROJECTS

Another key aspect of the Foundation of Greater Montréal’s mission is to support  

partnerships and initiatives that disseminate knowledge and robust data about the 

current state of our community and about philanthropy as a tool for community  

development. In 2024, this pillar took many distinct forms.

This Vital Signs report on  
territorial inequities enables 
our community to better  
understand and improve  
the fundamental relationship 
between people’s lives and 
their environment.

22    FOUNDATION OF GREATER MONTRÉAL ANNUAL REPORT 2024    23

https://fgmtl.org/en/our-impact/vital-signs/
https://fgmtl.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/10/SV_Iniquites_territoriales_EN.pdf
https://indicateurs-vitaux.cmm.qc.ca/
https://indicateurs-vitaux.cmm.qc.ca/
https://sdesj.org/en/observatory-2/
https://sdesj.org/en/home-page/
https://climatmontreal.com/
https://sommetclimatmtl.com/en/previous-editions/


ANNUAL REPORT 2024    25

GOVERNANCE, 
TEAM AND  
FINANCIAL  
INFORMATION

MAKING THE FOUNDATION 
CARBON NEUTRAL
Since 2022, FGM has committed to purchasing carbon 
credits annually to offset our greenhouse gas emissions 
as an organization, as well as those of our employees in 
the course of their professional duties.

We first estimated our emissions using a tool produced 
by COOP Carbone, a reputable organization in the field. 
The Foundation then purchased Gold Standard-certified 
credits from Planetair’s Africa Portfolio, to offset our 
2024 emissions estimated at 27.1 tons of CO2 equivalent, 
a similar carbon footprint to previous years.

A NEW LOOK ...
In anticipation of our 25th anniversary in 2025,  
the Foundation’s team wanted to make a big splash  
on the visibility front. We believe that to fulfill our role 
as a community foundation, democratize philanthropy, 
and serve our diverse causes and communities, as many 
people as possible must know about FGM and our work. 
That’s why we teamed up with Republik, a creative 
agency we chose for their commitment to creating  
social capital, culminating in our You Donate, We Make 
Money campaign.

Launched in early 2025, this campaign increases the 
Foundation’s visibility in public space, but above all,  
it explains the uniqueness and advantages of FGM’s 
philanthropic model. Through a striking slogan, the  
campaign spells out how a donation to FGM generates  
a financial return that increases over the long term,  
with greater benefits for society, the environment,  
and communities. In other words, donating to the  
Foundation of Greater Montréal means your money  
has multiple impacts.

... AND A NEW OFFICE! 
Just in time to celebrate our first quarter century, FGM 
has moved into a new, brighter location that’s more open 
and more conducive to collaboration. Our office is now 
located on the 10th floor of 606 Cathcart Street, directly 
across from Phillips Square.

This iconic downtown Montreal landmark, built in 1922, 
was the first office building in Canada constructed 
entirely from reinforced concrete, and once housed the 
first commercial radio station in the country. Our next 
chapter will be written in a setting with a rich history!

24    FOUNDATION OF GREATER MONTRÉAL

The Foundation of Greater Montréal is governed by a diverse Board of Directors committed 

to the Greater Montreal community. Its members come from the business world, the public 

sector, and the non-profit sphere.

https://coopcarbone.coop/
http://planetair.ca/en/
https://republik.ca/en/


26    FOUNDATION OF GREATER MONTRÉAL ANNUAL REPORT 2024    27

BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

ANNUAL REPORT 2024    27

REPORT OF THE BOARD  
OF DIRECTORS
Over the past year, the Board of Directors held eight 
meetings, which focused on several items in pursuit of  
the objectives defined in the Foundation’s 2022–2026 
Strategic Plan. Most notably, the Board: 

•	 participated in planning FGM’s 25th anniversary

•	 approved the committees’ annual work plans,  
as well as the budgets and statements of FGM  
and the FGM Investment Fund (FGMIF)

•	 recruited three new Board members

•	 recruited two external members to serve on  
the Audit Committee

•	 appointed FGM officers and committee chairs

•	 created the Impact Investment Subcommittee,  
approved its mandate, and appointed its members

•	 supported FGM’s senior management in relocating 
FGM’s offices

•	mandated FGM’s senior management to  
develop an impact investment fund project  
with the Impact Investment Subcommittee

•	 adopted a 0.65% increase in the FGMIF’s  
management fees

•	 adopted a distribution rate of 4.25% for 2025

•	 accepted a donation of approximately $3 million 
through a charitable remainder trust

•	 supported the signing of the Canadian  
Philanthropy Commitment on Climate Change

•	 adopted amendments to FGM’s administrative  
by-laws

•	 adopted FGM’s Politique sur la protection des  
renseignements personnels des employé·e·s de  
la FGM (Employee privacy policy).

•	 permanently adopted the signing procedure  
for the Politique de délégation de pouvoirs  
(Delegation of authority policy).

•	 adopted the proposed amendments to the  
FGMIF’s Investment Policy

Three members left the Board in 2024, at the end of  
their respective terms. My warmest thanks to Kathy  
Fazel, Eric Lapierre, and Angelina Mehta for their  
dedicated efforts in advancing the Foundation’s  
development over the past few years.

I would also like to thank all current Board and  
committee members, our President and CEO, and all 
FGM staff and members. Your contributions are vital; 
without you, the Foundation could not fulfill our mission 
of serving the communities of Greater Montreal.

KAREN  
MACDONALD

Chair 
Retired journalist  
and organizations  
administrator

FRÉDÉRIC 
LAVOIE 
CPA

Vice-Chair 
Partner 
PwC

ANICK 
MORIN 
LL.B.

Secretary 
Lawyer and founder 
AM Solutions légales 
et de conformité

VALÉRIE 
CECCHINI 
M.SC., CFA, CPA

Managing Partner 
Borealis Global Asset 
Management

TONI 
DILLI 
CPA, CFA

Treasurer 
Partner, Audit 
KPMG

NADIR 
ANDRÉ 
LL.B.

Partner 
BLG

CORINNE  
CHARETTE 
ING., IAS.A

Senior Fellow,  
John Molson School  
of Business 
Concordia University

ANDREA 
CLARKE

Social 
Entrepreneur

MARIAMA 
DUPUIS

Head of Executive 
Office & Strategic 
Initiatives 
Sagard

SUZANNE  
GOUIN

Corporate 
Director

PASCAL 
GRENIER

CEO 
OTLISQ

SOPHIE 
LABRECQUE 
MBA, CH. O.M., ASC, C. DIR.

Founding President  
and CEO 
Agence philanthropique 
MAGNET

PHILIPPE  
TSARONSÉRÉ  
MEILLEUR

Executive Director,  
Native Montreal 
Chair, Regroupement  
des centres d'amitié  
autochtones du Québec

RAFF 
PAQUIN

Technology 
Consultant

JASON 
TAYLOR 
CFA, CAIA, MBA

Founder and CEO 
Climate Finance Advisors

DIANE 
TSONOS 
LL.B., TEP

Lawyer 
Richter

NADINE 
RAYMOND

CEO 
Montreal YWCA

KENNY 
TANG 
CFA, CPA, FRM

Chief Compliance  
Officer and ESG Leader 
Trans-Canada Capital Inc.

Thank you to Jane Rabinowicz, who also sat on the Board of Directors in 2024.

To fulfill its mandate, the Board is supported by five standing committees  
made up of both Board members and external experts. Committee reports  
are available on FGM’s website.

KAREN MACDONALD 
Chair of the Board of Directors, FGM 
Retired journalist and organizations administrator

https://fgmtl.org/en/about-us/committees/


TEAM
YACINE 
BOUZID
Advisor,  
Philanthropic  
Development

LISE  
CHARBONNEAU  
CPA

Vice-President,  
Administration,  
Finance and Investments

MÉLANIE  
CYR
Technician,  
Administration

MARION 
DAUL
Advisor, Internal  
Communications  
and Events

SIMON L.  
DELORME
Advisor,  
Communications  
and Public Relations

LINH 
HO
Director,  
Administration  
and Finance

MARIE-ANDRÉE 
FARMER
Director, Strategic 
Initiatives and  
Community  
Partnerships

CATHERINE 
FISETTE
Director, 
Public Affairs and  
Communications

KARIMÉ 
ISSA
Project Manager,  
Philanthropic  
Development

HATIB 
IDRISSOU
Agent,  
Philanthropic  
Development

KRYSTEL 
KENOL
Intern,  
Administration  
and Accounting

VIRA 
KOVALOVA
Advisor,  
Community  
Partnerships

SARAH 
OUAGUENI
Project Manager, 
Community  
Engagement

SAMUEL 
SHARETZER  
MICHEL
Technician, 
Accounting

IVANA 
MILUNOVIC
Executive 
Assistant

LINDA  
TCHOMBÉ 
MBA

Director,  
Philanthropic  
Development

SAMENTHAT 
THOBY
Agent,  
Philanthropic  
Development

DANIÈLE 
TREMBLAY
Deputy Director,  
Administration  
and Finance

ME YOLANDA  
MACIAS  
SCHAFFNER
Director, Legal Services, 
Corporate Secretariat, 
and Privacy

KAREL 
MAYRAND
President 
and CEO

CLAIRE 
NYIRASANGWA
Technician,  
Accounting

These employees also worked at FGM in 2024: 
Solveille Dubois, Valéry Fienena, Marion Van Staeyen, Aloun Vongsipraseuth FGM IN NUMBERS

TOTAL NUMBER  
OF FUNDS, OVER  
FIVE YEARS
This year, 44 individuals,  
families, organizations and  
businesses decided to create  
a fund that will support the 
causes they care about.  
Thanks to them, the Foundation 
of Greater Montréal reached  
a total of 800 active funds as  
of December 31, 2024.

*To make this chart easier to read, amounts 
were rounded to the closest million dollars.

TOTAL ASSETS UNDER 
MANAGEMENT, IN  
MILLIONS OF DOLLARS*,  
OVER FIVE YEARS

FGM funds

Organizations' 
managed funds

Assets in FGMIF  
and outside FGMIF

484

$0M

$100M

$200M

$300M

$400M

$ 500M

2020

337
375

345
396

467

47

3736 18

17

2021 2022 2023 2024

415
382

422

373
According to the financial results 
of the year ended December 31, 
2024, the assets under manage-
ment amounted to $483,531,213 
at the end of the year.

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

704
752 761 781 800

All of the Foundation’s financial information, including grant distributions,  
are available online on our website.

https://fgmtl.org/en/our-impact/grants-awarded/
https://fgmtl.org/en/our-impact/fgm-by-the-numbers/


ANNUAL REPORT 2024    31

CONDENSED  
FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS

The complete versions of these  
financial statements (including notes)  
are available on FGM's website.

FUND TOTALS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2024

44
NEW FUNDS

800
FUNDS IN TOTAL

The FGMIF's gross rate of return in 2024 was 16.1%, which brought the annualized gross rate of return 
over five years to 7.16%.

GROSS ANNUAL RATE OF RETURN, OVER FIVE YEARS

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

20

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

11.3%
9.15%

11.2%

-9.93%

16.1%

30    FOUNDATION OF GREATER MONTRÉAL

204

596 FGM FUNDS VALUED  
AT $342,723,339

ORGANIZATIONS’ MANAGED 
FUNDS VALUED AT $140,807,874

$483,531,213
TOTAL ASSETS

https://fgmtl.org/en/about-us/publications/


32    FOUNDATION OF GREATER MONTRÉAL ANNUAL REPORT 2024    33

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 2024 ($) 2023 ($)

REVENUE

	 Contributions 31 620 637 40 111 699

	 Realized investment income 23 157 982 7 890 278

	 Management and administration fees 1 127 965 1 069 745

	 Others 604 223 362 531

56 510 807 49 434 253

EXPENSES

	 Grants 17 392 594 33 119 622

	 Community engagement, public affairs and philanthropic development 3 109 845 3 115 620

	 Investment management and custodial fees 2 001 778 1 471 654

	 Administration 1 874 615 1 555 681

24 378 832 39 262 577

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES BEFORE CHANGE  
IN UNREALIZED FAIR VALUE OF INVESTMENTS

32 131 975 10 171 676

CHANGE IN UNREALIZED FAIR VALUE OF INVESTMENTS 22 778 968 17 437 088

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES 54 910 943 27 608 764

Fund balance, beginning of year 293 898 561 266 289 797

Fund balance, end of year 348 809 504 293 898 561

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 2024 ($) 2023 ($)

ASSETS

	 Current assets 10 394 961 12 858 986

	 Investments 339 686 821 282 459 735

350 081 782 295 318 721

LIABILITIES

	 Current assets 1 272 278 1 420 160

FUND BALANCES

	 Externally restricted 346 222 499 291 440 308

	 Internally restricted 417 449 417 449

	 Unrestricted 2 169 556 2 040 804

348 809 504 293 898 561

350 081 782 295 318 721

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 2024 ($) 2023 ($)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 31 917 793 9 930 692

INVESTING ACTIVITIES (34 940 567) (22 691 122)

NET DECREASE IN CASH (3 022 774) (12 760 430)

Cash, beginning of year 6 739 967 19 500 397

Cash, end of year 3 717 193 6 739 967

Year ended December 31, 2024 Years ended December 31, 2024  
and December 31, 2023.

CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (FGM)

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION* 2024 ($) 2023 ($)

ASSETS 466 896 396 264

NUMBER OF REDEEMABLE UNITS OUTSTANDING 401 063,248 369 955,098

NET ASSETS PER REDEEMABLE UNIT 1 164,146 1 071,114

STATEMENTS OF NET INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ** 2024 ($) 2023 ($)

Net investment income 6 672 15 306

Realized net gains (losses) on disposal of investments 21 646 (2 030)

Unrealized change in fair value of investments 32 864 24 190

INCREASE IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE  
TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS

61 182 37 466

STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE  
TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS **

2024 ($) 2023 ($)

NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS  
OF REDEEMABLE UNITS, BEGINNING OF YEAR

396 264 344 613

	 Contributions 28 672 29 374

	 Withdrawals (19 221) (15 189)

	 Increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units 61 182 37 466

NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS  
OF REDEEMABLE UNITS, END OF YEAR

466 896 396 264

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS** 2024 ($) 2023 ($)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES (2 460) (12 123)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 9 027 14 682

Net increase in cash 6 567 2 559

Cash, beginning of year 3 765 1 206

Cash, end of year 10 332 3 765

CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (FGMIF)

*	 In thousands of Canadian dollars, except for number of redeemable units outstanding and amounts per redeemable unit.  
**	 In thousands of Canadian dollars.



34    FOUNDATION OF GREATER MONTRÉAL

APPENDICES

Alan and Joan Lindsay Fund 1

Anna and Philip Belec Foundation Fund 1

Ardene Foundation Flow-Through Fund 1

Ardene Foundation Fund 1

Art Crush - Ensembl'arts, Djokic & Zhao Fund 2

Associazione ltalo-Canadese del "West lsland" Inc. 
CIBPA Bursary Fund

1

Barry F. Lorenzetti - CIBPA Bursary Fund 1

Beatrice Enid Patterson Foundation Fund 1

Blue Metropolis Foundation Fund 1

BMO Bank of Montréal - CIBPA Bursary Fund 1

Bond Foundation for Animal Welfare Fund 1

Bourse Caisse populaire Desjardins Canadienne Italienne 
Fonds de bourses CIBPA

1

Broccolini Construction Inc. - CIBPA Bursary Fund 1

C.L Copland Family Fund 1

Cactus Fund 1

Carlo Mastrogiuseppe - CIBPA Bursary Fund 1

Catherine Rowe and John Di Gironimo Family Foundation Fund 1

Centaur Foundation for the Performing Arts Fund 1

Chamandy Foundation Fund 1

Chilward Foundation Fund 1

Christine C Lengvari Fund 1

CIOT Inc. - CIBPA Bursary Fund 1

Claudio and Marla Stabile Family - CIBPA Bursary Fund 1

Corey Copeland and Betsy Martin Family Fund 1

Corey Koorosh Fazel Foundation Fund 1

DBD Fund for Recreation and Youth 1

Diana & Sam Scalia - CIBPA Bursary Fund 1

Distributions RVI/MTD Canada Fund 1

Dr. Marinko M. Biljan Memorial Fund 1

Elina & Giuseppe Borsellino Family – CIBPA Bursary Fund 1

Elizabeth House Foundation Fund 1

Erminio Forlini Fund 1

Estrie Animal Fund 1

FCCI Foundation Fund - CIBPA Bursary Fund 1

FlatCat Fund 1

Floranna Bryant and Dorothy Mapes fund for the care of dogs 1

Fonds 0rijin village 2

Fonds Absolu Théâtre 1

Fonds Académie de danse de l'Outaouais 1

Fonds Académie de musique du Québec 1

Fonds Adam-Perrin 1

Fonds Alan Bleviss 2

Fonds Amélie Champagne 1

Fonds Anne-Marie et Jacques Bougie 1

Fonds Anne-Thisdale 1

Fonds anonyme 347235 1

Fonds anonyme 353988 1

Fonds ARAMUSIQUE 3

Fonds Armand et Raisa Afilalo 1

Fonds Ars Longa - Vita Brevis 1

Fonds Association des Clubs de Biathlon 1

Fonds Association des orchestres de jeunes de la Montérégie 1

Fonds Association Québec Snowboard 1

Fonds Association québécoise d'aviron 1

Fonds Association québécoise de canoë-kayak de vitesse 1

Fonds Association québécoise de sports  
pour paralytiques cérébraux

1

Fonds Association sportive des aveugles 1

Fonds Association sportive des sourds du Québec 1

Fonds Atelier de l'Île 1

Fonds ATSA 2

Fonds Aux Trois Sentiers - Soins Palliactifs 1

Fonds Aviseo Conseil 1

Fonds Badminton Québec 1

Fonds Bernadette Gratton in Memoriam 1

Fonds Bloch-Bauer 1

Fonds Bouge de là 1

Fonds Boxe olympique du Québec 1

APPENDIX 1
LIST OF PHILANTHROPIC 
FUNDS AND ENDOWMENT 
FUNDS AS OF DECEMBER 
31, 2024

To see the list of grants  
allocated by the  

various funds,  
visit our website’s  

“Our impact” section.

Funds created in 2024 appear in blue.   The numbers in brackets indicate  
the number of funds bearing that name, where there is more than one. ANNUAL REPORT 2024    35

https://fgmtl.org/en/our-impact/grants-awarded/


ANNUAL REPORT 2024    37

Fonds BW Musique 1

Fonds C.D.G. Guimond 1

Fonds CABIR 1

Fonds CAMMAC 1

Fonds CAMMAC – Projet d'infrastructure 1

Fonds CAMMAC CRESCENDO (+1) 2

Fonds CCOC Allen/Carrier 1

Fonds Centaur Foundation for the Performing Arts 2

Fonds Centre culturel Kabir 2

Fonds Centre d’action bénévole Valcourt et Région 1

Fonds Centre d'action bénévole d'Iberville et de la région 1

Fonds Centre d'archives Mgr-Antoine-Racine 2

Fonds Centre d'histoire de Saint-Hyacinthe 1

Fonds Centre du Théâtre d'Aujourd'hui 1

Fonds Centre québécois du droit de l'environnement 1

Fonds Charlotte Gélinas 1

Fonds Chœur classique de l'Outaouais 1

Fonds Chœur des Enfants de Montréal 1

Fonds Chœur St-Laurent / St. Lawrence Choir Fund 1

Fonds CIBL, la radio francophone de Montréal 1

Fonds CIRCA art actuel en hommage à Pauline Desautels 2

Fonds CIVA - Centre d'intégration à la vie active 1

Fonds Claude Leblanc 1

Fonds Claude Lemire 1

Fonds Clavecin en concert 1

Fonds Clavecin en concert - Luc Beauséjour à perpétuité 3

Fonds Cogeco pour le développement social 1

Fonds Collectif Femmes Action Montréal 1

Fonds Collectif Femmes Action Montréal (dotation) 1

Fonds Comité musique Maisonneuve Inc. 1

Fonds Comité régional pour la protection des falaises 2

Fonds Concerts Lachine 1

Fonds Concours musical international de Montréal 2

Fonds Concours musical international de Montréal 
André Bourbeau à perpétuité

1

Fonds Conseil des Arts de Montréal 1

Fonds Corporation de Kick-boxing amateur du Québec 1

Fonds Corporation d'Éducation Jeunesse 1

Fonds culture pour tous 2

Fonds Curling Québec 1

Fonds d’Orchestre de la Francophonie Canadienne 1

Fonds Danse Danse 1

Fonds Danse Sport Québec Inc. 1

Fonds Dazibao 2

Fonds de l’Orchestre symphonique de Longueuil (OSDL) 
section percussions – Pratt & Whitney Canada

1

Fonds de la compagnie de théâtre Il va sans dire 1

Fonds de la famille Bouchard-Gemme 1

Fonds de la famille de Philippe Bélanger 1

Fonds de la Fédération Baseball Québec 1

Fonds de la Fédération de tir à l'arc du Québec 1

Fonds de la Fédération Équestre du Québec 1

Fonds de la Fédération québécoise d'Athlétisme 1

Fonds de la Fondation Jean et Céline Guilmette 1

Fonds de la Fondation Lise et Richard Fortin  
pour les cuivres de l’OSDL

1

Fonds de la Fondation Three Pines 1

Fonds de La Fondation Toujours Ensemble 1

Fonds de la Société de Sauvetage 1

Fonds de l'École nationale de théâtre du Canada 1

Fonds de l'École nationale de théâtre du Canada/Bell Média 1

Fonds de l'École nationale de théâtre du Canada/Bibliothèque 1

Fonds de l'École nationale de théâtre du Canada/ 
Chloe Smith Bursary

1

Fonds de l'École nationale de théâtre du Canada/ 
David & Carol Appel Bursary

1

Fonds de l'École nationale de théâtre du Canada/ 
EJLB Foundation Bursary Fund

1

Fonds de l'École nationale de théâtre du Canada/ 
Groupe financier TD bourse d'études

1

Fonds de l'École nationale de théâtre du Canada/ 
Powercorp Bursary

1

Fonds de l'École nationale de théâtre du Canada/ 
ScotiaBank Bursary

1

Fonds de l'École nationale de théâtre du Canada/ 
Smith Rapp

1

Fonds de l'École nationale de théâtre du Canada/TEC 1

Fonds de patinage Québec 1

Fonds de pérennité Nouvel Horizon de Duverger 1

Fonds de soutien aux espaces verts de la région  
de Saint-Hyacinthe

1

Fonds Denis Robillard 1

Fonds Denise et Gilles Nolet 1

Fonds Diane Gosselin 1

Fonds Dynamo Théâtre Inc. 2

Fonds École de cirque de Verdun 1

Fonds École de musique d'Abitibi-Ouest Inc. 1

Fonds École nationale de l'humour 1

Fonds Écomaris pour la jeunesse et les océans 1

Fonds Écomusée de la maison du fier monde 2

Fonds Écomusée du patrimoine funéraire et commémoratif 1

Fonds Ensemble Caprice 3

Fonds Ensemble contemporain de Montréal 1

Fonds Ensemble vocal Ganymède 1

Fonds Ensemble vocal Polymnie 1

Fonds Espace Go Inc. 1

Fonds Espace Libre 1

Fonds Espace VERRE 2

Fonds Expression, Institution muséale de Saint-Hyacinthe 1

Fonds Face aux vents 1

Fonds Famille Bureau-Beaudry 1

Fonds Famille Ménard-Dumas 1

Fonds Famille Rodier-Chagnon 1

Fonds Famille Rosaire Meloche pour la jeunesse 1

Fonds Fédération de Basket-ball 1

Fonds Fédération de Cheerleading du Québec 1

Fonds Fédération de crosse du Québec 1

Fonds Fédération de gymnastique du Québec 1

Fonds Fédération de lutte olympique du Québec 1

Fonds Fédération de nage synchronisée du Québec 1

Fonds Fédération de natation du Québec 1

Fonds Fédération de Netball Amateur du Québec 1

Fonds Fédération de patinage de vitesse du Québec 1

Fonds Fédération de pétanque du Québec 1

Fonds Fédération de ski alpin du Québec 1

Fonds Fédération de ski nautique et planche 1

Fonds Fédération de Soccer du Québec 1

Fonds Fédération de tennis de table du Québec 1

Fonds Fédération de tir du Québec 1

Fonds Fédération de voile du Québec 1

Fonds Fédération de water-polo du Québec 1

Fonds Fédération des sports à quatre murs 1

Fonds Fédération Escrime du Québec 1

Fonds Fédération québécoise de ballon sur glace 1

Fonds Fédération québécoise de canoë-kayak d'eau vive 1

Fonds Fédération québécoise de Dynamophilie 1

Fonds Fédération québécoise de handball olympique 1

Fonds Fédération québécoise de Kin-Ball 1

Fonds Fédération québécoise de la montagne et de l'escalade 1

Fonds Fédération québécoise de ski acrobatique 1

Fonds Fédération québécoise de Taekwondo 1

Fonds Fédération québécoise des sports cyclistes 1

Fonds Fédération québécoise d'Ultimate Frisbee 1

Fonds Festival Classica et Gestion Classica 2

Fonds Festival de Musique de Chambre de Montréal 1

Fonds Festival de Musique de Chambre de Montréal 
Artistes émergents à perpétuité

1

Fonds Festival des Arts de Saint-Sauveur 4

Fonds Festival international de jardins 3

Fonds Festival international de Lanaudière 
Artistes émergents à perpétuité

2

Fonds Festival TransAmériques (+1) 2

Fonds Fondation Azimut 1

Fonds Fondation Boubou 1

Fonds Fondation Christian Grenier 1

Fonds Fondation de la recherche pédiatrique 1

Fonds Fondation de l'Ensemble Arion 4

Fonds Fondation Denise Grenier 1

Fonds Fondation des échecs féminins de Roween 1

Fonds Fondation des ingénieurs municipaux du Québec 1

Fonds Fondation Docteur Sadok Besrour 1

Fonds Fondation du Collège Stanislas 1

Fonds Fondation du Musée des maîtres et artisans du Québec 1

Fonds Fondation du Théâtre du Marais de Val-Morin 2

Fonds Fondation du Théâtre du Nouveau Monde 2

Fonds Fondation Espace pour la vie 1

Fonds Fondation Famijeunes 1

Fonds Fondation Famille Colette Marcil 1

Fonds Fondation Famille Douesnard 1

Fonds Fondation Famille Haddad 1

Fonds Fondation Famille Jean Brassard 1

Fonds Fondation Famille Kenny Tang 1

Fonds Fondation Famille Lupien 1

Fonds Fondation Famille Moreault 1

Fonds Fondation Famille Torani 1

Fonds Fondation Famille Morency 1

Fonds Fondation Foisy Bernier 1

Fonds Fondation Francine Veilleux 1

Fonds Fondation Gatien Paquette 1

Fonds Fondation Gilles Richard pour la faune 1

Fonds Fondation Grantham pour l'art et l'environnement 2

Fonds Fondation Groupe Di Tomasso 1

Fonds Fondation Jean E. et Lucille Douville 1

Fonds Fondation June Hébert 1

Fonds Fondation Léo Bureau-Blouin 1

Fonds Fondation LISI GEOFFROY 1

Fonds Fondation Lorraine Pintal 1

Fonds Fondation Louis Pierre 1

Fonds Fondation Lucie et André Chagnon 1

Fonds Fondation Lucien Ouellet 1

Fonds Fondation Maison Théâtre 1

Fonds Fondation Marie Paule et Mokhtar Amami 1

Fonds Fondation Mariette et Gilles Vendette 1

Fonds Fondation Mères avec Pouvoir 1

Fonds Fondation Monselin 1

Fonds Fondation Opus 3 1

36    FOUNDATION OF GREATER MONTRÉAL



ANNUAL REPORT 2024    39

Fonds Fondation Orchestre symphonique de Longueuil 1

Fonds Fondation Patrick Foley 1

Fonds Fondation Paul et Hélène Desmarais 2

Fonds Fondation Paul-A. Fournier 1

Fonds Fondation Pierre Brunet 1

Fonds Fondation Pierre Chamberland 1

Fonds Fondation Pierre Chouinard 1

Fonds Fondation Plouffe Renaud 1

Fonds Fondation RG 1

Fonds Fondation Ruben Antoine pour l'élévation financière 1

Fonds Fondation santé et mieux-être Jeanne-Mance 1

Fonds Fondation Serge Lecompte 1

Fonds Fondation Stéfane Foumy 1

Fonds Fondation Stéphane Bourque 1

Fonds Fondation T & T 1

Fonds Fondation Tristan-Roy 1

Fonds Football Québec 1

Fonds France Geoffroy pour Corpuscule Danse 2

Fonds Francine Robert 1

Fonds Fusion Jeunesse 1

Fonds Galerie B-312 2

Fonds Germain Benoit 1

Fonds Germaine Gibara 1

Fonds Gilles Charette 1

Fonds Giuseppe Di Battista 1

Fonds Golf Québec 1

Fonds GRIS-Montréal 1

Fonds Hélène Charbonneau 1

Fonds Héritage Afro-Canada 2024 2

Fonds Héritage Parkinson 1

Fonds Hockey Québec 1

Fonds hommage de la Fondation des victimes  
du 6 décembre contre la violence

1

Fonds ICI par les arts 1

Fonds INIS 1

Fonds Isidore et Anna Blanchard 1

Fonds Jacques Parizeau 1

Fonds Jean-Pierre Guilbault 1

Fonds Jérôme Gendron 1

Fonds Jeunesses Musicales Canada  - Joseph Rouleau  
et André Bourbeau à perpétuité

3

Fonds Josée Coallier 1

Fonds Josée et Michel Jacques 1

Fonds Judo Québec 1

Fonds Jules Florent 1

Fonds Julie Thorn 1

Fonds Lise E. Bordeleau 1

Fonds Karaté Québec 1

Fonds Karuna Canada 1

Fonds Kateri 1

Fonds Kateri 2 1

Fonds La bougeotte Mario Totaro 1

Fonds La Compagnie Marie Chouinard 1

Fonds La Converse 1

Fonds La Fondation lavalloise des lettres 1

Fonds La Scène Musicale 1

Fonds La Vie des arts 2

Fonds L'Académie de musique du Québec - Prix d'Europe 1

Fonds Lam-Ngoc 1

Fonds L'Arrière Scène 1

Fonds Laurent McCutcheon 1

Fonds Le Chœur des Disciples de Massenet 1

Fonds Le Domaine Forget - À perpétuité 2

Fonds Le Mois de la Photo à Montréal 1

Fonds Le Moulin à musique 1

Fonds Le Musée McCord Stewart - Mécénat à perpétuité 2

Fonds Le Projet Harmonie 1

Fonds Le Théâtre de la Banquette arrière 1

Fonds Le Théâtre de la Manufacture 1

Fonds L'Ensemble Les Boréades de Montréal 3

Fonds Les Amis des Jardins de Métis - Conservation Nature 1

Fonds Les Amis des Jardins de Métis 2 2

Fonds Les Amis des jardins de Métis Inc. 1

Fonds Les Éditions du Remue-Ménage 1

Fonds Les Éditions Esse 2

Fonds Les Filles électriques 1

Fonds Les Grands Ballets Canadiens de Montréal 
Constance Pathy à perpétuité

2

Fonds Les Idées Heureuses à perpétuité 2

Fonds Les Petits Violons 3

Fonds Les Scientifines 1

Fonds Littératie 1

Fonds L'Orchestre de chambre I Musici de Montréal 
David Sela à perpétuité

1

Fonds Lutte contre la pauvreté de la région de Saint-Hyacinthe 1

Fonds MAINNA 1

Fonds Maison de l’Aphasie 1

Fonds Maison des jeunes l'Escampette 1

Fonds Maison Saint-Gabriel 2

Fonds Maison Théâtre 1

Fonds Malo 1

Fonds Margaret K. Deacon 1

Fonds Marie-Thérèse Dugré 1

Fonds Mécénat La SAMS - Musique, Santé, Bien-être 2

Fonds Memphrémagog Conservation inc. 1

Fonds Métiers et Traditions 1

Fonds Michael Novak 1

Fonds Michael Novak et Kathleen Weil 1

Fonds Michel Nadeau 1

Fonds Micheline et Pierre L. Comtois 1

Fonds Michelle-Rossignol du Centre du Théâtre d’Aujourd’hui 2

Fonds Moisson Montréal 2

Fonds Moisson Rive-Sud 1

Fonds Moisson-Estrie 1

Fonds Monique et Guy Bisaillon 1

Fonds Montréal Baroque - Susie Napper à perpétuité 3

Fonds Montrusco Bolton pour l'éducation 1

Fonds Musée d'Aylmer 1

Fonds Musée de l'Holocauste Montréal 1

Fonds Musée Ferroviaire Canadien 1

Fonds Nature Action 1

Fonds Oboro 2

Fonds ODD - réserve FGM 1

Fonds Oktoécho 1

Fonds Olympiques spéciaux du Québec 1

Fonds OPCM (Orchestre Philharmonique  
et Choeur des Mélomanes)

2

Fonds Optica 1

Fonds Orchestre Classique de Montréal - Boris Brott  
à perpétuité

2

Fonds Orchestre de l'Agora 2

Fonds Orchestre métropolitain - Artistes Émergents à perpétuité 3

Fonds Orchestre Philharmonique du Nouveau Monde 1

Fonds Orchestre symphonique de Drummondville 5

Fonds Orchestre symphonique de Laval 2

Fonds Orchestre symphonique de Longueuil 2

Fonds Orchestre symphonique des jeunes de Montréal 3

Fonds Oulanne 1

Fonds Outils de Paix pour l'innovation  
en prévention de la violence

1

Fonds Oxfam 1

Fonds Parasports Québec 1

Fonds Paul-André Fortier et Denis Lavoie 1

Fonds Pentaèdre, quintette à vent 1

Fonds Perspectives Jeunesse 2

Fonds PharmaSanté-Samaan 1

Fonds philanthropique NH 1

Fonds Pierre Brunet 1

Fonds Pierre Brunet II 1

Fonds Plongeon Québec 1

Fonds Pont St-Jean 1

Fonds pour Action Canada 1

Fonds pour les musiciens de l’OSDL, nos athlètes 1

Fonds Praxis Art Actuel 1

Fonds Prix Hubert Reeves pour le meilleur livre  
de vulgarisation scientifique

1

Fonds Productions Traquen'Art inc. 1

Fonds QMD pour la jeunesse 1

Fonds Quatuor Bozzini 3 1

Fonds REGAIN santé 1

Fonds René Pomerleau - ACFAS 1

Fonds REVDEC 1

Fonds Richard Ouellet in Memoriam 1

Fonds Ringuette-Québec 1

Fonds Rugby Québec 1

Fonds Satellite 1

Fonds SBC galerie d'art contemporain 1

Fonds S'en sortir 1

Fonds Serge et Renée T. Chapados 1

Fonds Service d'aide communautaire Anjou 1

Fonds Services de santé généraux et spécialisés  
de courte durée de la région de Granby

1

Fonds Services de santé généraux et spécialisés  
de courte durée de la région de Saint-Hyacinthe

1

Fonds Services des soins palliatifs de l'Ouest-de-l'Île 1

Fonds Simone Benoît-Roy 2

Fonds Ski de fond Québec 1

Fonds SMCQ 2

Fonds SMCQ - Gilles Tremblay 1

Fonds SMCQ Jeunesse 2

Fonds Société d'histoire et de généalogie du Plateau Mont-Royal 1

Fonds Société Pro Musica Inc. - À perpétuité 1

Fonds Société Saint-Vincent de Paul 1

Fonds Softball Québec 1

Fonds Soins de longue durée de la région de Saint-Hyacinthe 1

Fonds Sophie Labrecque et Jean Gattuso 1

Fonds Studio de musique ancienne de Montréal 4

Fonds Studio de musique ancienne de Montréal  
(SMAM)  - Christopher Jackson à perpétuité

1

Fonds Suzanne Boivin-Fecteau 1

Fonds Suzanne Lamarre 1

Fonds Suzanne Trépanier-Côté 1

Fonds Tangente 1

Fonds Tennis Québec 1

Fonds Théâtre Aux Écuries 1

Fonds Théâtre Bluff 1

38    FOUNDATION OF GREATER MONTRÉAL



ANNUAL REPORT 2024    41

Fonds Théâtre Bouches Décousues 2

Fonds Théâtre de la Ville 1

Fonds Théâtre de musique ancienne 1

Fonds Théâtre de musique ancienne (TEM) 
Daniel Taylor à perpétuité

1

Fonds Théâtre du double signe 1

Fonds Théâtre du Marais de Val-Morin 1

Fonds Théâtre du Rideau Vert 2

Fonds Théâtre Petit à Petit 1

Fonds Théorêt - Association québécoise  
des personnes aphasiques

1

Fonds Tiphane 1

Fonds Tremblay-Neveu 1

Fonds Triathlon Québec 1

Fonds Trouble du déficit de l'attention (TDA/H) 
Fondation Josée Croteau

1

Fonds Un et un font mille 1

Fonds Vallum Advancement 2

Fonds Vincent Paquet et fils 1

Fonds Vincent-Charette 1

Fonds Vital d'aide aux réfugiés 1

Fonds Volleyball Québec 1

Fonds Vox Aeterna - Kerry-Anne Kutz à perpétuité 3

Fonds VOX, centre de l’image contemporaine 1

Fonds Yohan Morneau 1

Fonds Yvon Roy 1

Gallop Family Fund 1

Gallop Family Fund 2 1

Giovanni (John) Marcovecchio Family - CIBPA Bursary Fund 1

Giovanni Santoianni – Fonds de bourses CIBPA 1

Girls Write The Future Fund 1

Giuseppe and Antonietta Paventi - CIBPA Bursary Fund 1

Giuseppe Di Battista - CIBPA Bursary Fund 1

Gozzo Family Fund 1

Groupe Rodican – CIBPA Bursary Fund 1

GSC Community Impact Fund 1

Guerrera and Tedeschi Family – CIBPA Bursary Fund 1

Harrison Family Fund 1

J.S. and Associates Fund 1

J.W. McConnell Family Foundation Fund 1

Joan and Alex Paterson Fund 1

Jonathan and Susan Wener Fund 1

Julia Cianci Foundation - CIBPA Bursary Fund 1

Junior League of Montreal Legacy Fund 1

Katharine Pearson Memorial Fund 1

Ke Chin Jimmy Ho Memorial Fund 1

Ladies' Morning Musical Club - Constance Pathy  
in Perpetuity Fund

3

Laya & Harry Feldman Family Fund 1

Le repos Saint-François d'Assise - Fonds de bourses CIBPA 1

LES Foundation Fund 1

Lucie Petrelli and Paul Lutfy Family Fund 1

Malouf Family Fund 1

Marcel Naud Family Foundation Fund 1

Mary Rivard & Claude David Education Fund 1

Marymount Alumni Fund for children & youth 1

Maxwell F. Yalden Bursary Fund 1

May Kersten Social Justice Fund 1

Micass Foundation Fund 1

Michael and Michaeleen O'Connor's Fund 1

Michael Prytula Family Fund 1

Morgan’s Hope Memorial Fund 1

Nadya and Roberto Soldera Bursary - CIBPA Bursary Fund 1

Nicholas Di Tempora - CIBPA Bursary Fund 1

Niro Family - CIBPA Bursary Fund 1

Patrick H. Irwin Fund 2

Persephone Productions Fund 1

Pound Family Foundation Fund 1

Priory School Foundation Touch Tomorrow Fund 1

Queen Elizabeth Hospital Foundation Health Fund 1

QWF Québec Writers' Federation Fund 1

QWF Québec Writer's Federation Fund 1

Rainbow/Arc-en-ciel Fund 1

Red Birds Ski Club Fund 1

Red Feather Fund 1

Refuge Juan Moreno Fund 1

Rotary Club of Montreal Fund 1

Sabino Grassi - CIBPA Bursary Fund 1

Sam & Lynda Gatelaro Fund 1

Samcon Fund 1

Sedbergh School Fund 1

Segal Centre for Performing Arts Fund 2

St. John Ambulance Fund 1

St. Lawrence Choir Fund 1

St. Michael's Finnish Montreal Community Fund (SMF) 1

Talisman Theatre Fund 2

The Douglas Fletcher Brown Fund 1

The Miller Thomson Foundation Fund 1

The Salvatore Nicastro Family - CIBPA Bursary Fund 1

Tino and Carmela Carrara Family Foundation 
CIBPA Bursary Fund

1

Tom and Olga Maxwell Fund 1

Vallum Advancement Fund 1

William Garnet Matthew Strong Inter-Faculty  
Arts & Science Bursaries Fund

1

APPENDIX 2
LIST OF MANAGED FUNDS  
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2024

Centaur Foundation for the Performing Arts Fund 1

Dr. Fatma Amer Educational Charity Fund 1

Edgar and Jessie Fiedler Fund 1

Fonds Absolu Théâtre 1

Fonds Académie de musique du Québec 1

Fonds Agora de la danse 2

Fonds Amis et propriétaires de maisons anciennes du Québec 2

Fonds ARAMUSIQUE 2

Fonds Association des galeries d'art contemporain 1

Fonds Atelier Graff 2

Fonds Autour de la flûte 1

Fonds BW Musique 1

Fonds Camp YMCA Kanawana 1

Fonds Centre canadien d’architecture 1

Fonds Centre culturel Kabir 2

Fonds Centre d'art et de diffusion Clark 1

Fonds Centre d'exposition de Val-d'Or 1

Fonds Centre musical En sol mineur Inc. 1

Fonds Centre Wakefield La Pêche Partnership Fund-FPO 1

Fonds Choeur classique de Montréal 2

Fonds Chorale Donovan Inc. (Chœur Anima Musica) 2

Fonds Circuit-Est 1

Fonds Compagnie musicale La Nef 2

Fonds Concerts noncerto 1

Fonds Concours musical international de Montréal 2

Fonds Dare-Dare, Centre de diffusion d'art  
multidisciplinaire de Montréal Inc.

2

Fonds Dazibao 2

Fonds de la compagnie de théâtre Il va sans dire 1

Fonds de la Famille Brunette Family Fund - FPO 1

Fonds de la Famille Poulin-Barbeau-FPO 1

Fonds de la famille Quesnel - Régimbald-FPO 1

Fonds de la Fondation Mathieu-Froment-Savoie-FPO 1

Fonds des employés de la Fondation québécoise du cancer 1

Fonds Diagonale 2

Fonds Diffusions Amal'Gamme 1

Fonds Docteur Michel Gélinas 1

Fonds Docteur Pierre Audet-Lapointe 1

Fonds du Regroupement des Jeunes Philanthropes  
de l'Outaouais-FPO

1

Fonds Dulcinée Langfelder et Cie 1

Fonds Dynamo Théâtre Inc. 2

Fonds École de cirque de Verdun 1

Fonds École de musique Harricana Inc. 1

Fonds Écomusée de la maison du fier monde 1

Fonds Écomusée du patrimoine funéraire et commémoratif 1

Fonds Ensemble Anonymus 2

Fonds Ensemble ArtChoral 1

Fonds Ensemble Musica Orbium 1

Fonds Ensemble vocal Polymnie 1

Fonds Espace VERRE 1

Fonds Famille Frizon Pereša 1

Fonds Fondation Centraide - Jean Gaulin 1

Fonds Fondation Centraide du Grand Montréal 1

Fonds Fondation Chorale Québec 2

Fonds Fondation Concours musical international de Montréal 2

Fonds Fondation Culture Outaouais-FPO 1

Fonds Fondation de la famille Bertrand Reeves Foundation-FPO 1

Fonds Fondation Diane Tremblay-FPO 1

Fonds Fondation du Centre des auteurs dramatiques 1

Fonds Fondation du musée d'archéologie et d'histoire  
de Montréal Pointe-à-Callière

2

Fonds Fondation du Théâtre du Marais de Val-Morin 2

Fonds Fondation du Théâtre du Nouveau Monde 1

Fonds Fondation Festival international de Lanaudière Inc. 2

Fonds Fondation Latulippe-Vecco-FPO 
Latulippe-Vecco Foundation-FPO

1

Fonds Fondation Maison Théâtre 1

Fonds Fondation Ushket-André Michel 1

Fonds Galerie B-312 2

Fonds H. Feuille Verte-FPO 1

Fonds Illustration Québec 1

Fonds Impératif Français 2

Fonds Institut canadien d'art vocal (ICAV) 1

Fonds Institut des territoires 1

Fonds Jeunesses musicales du Canada 2

Fonds La Fondation de la Maison Trestler 2

40    FOUNDATION OF GREATER MONTRÉAL
Funds created in 2024 appear in blue.   The numbers in brackets indicate  
the number of funds bearing that name, where there is more than one. 



ANNUAL REPORT 2024    43

Fonds La Fondation de l'École nationale de cirque 2

Fonds La Fondation de l'Ensemble Arion 2

Fonds La Fondation du YMCA du Grand Montréal 1

Fonds La Fondation Gérard-Delage 1

Fonds La Fondation Jean Duceppe 1

Fonds La Fondation lavalloise des lettres 1

Fonds La Vie des arts 1

Fonds L'Association des Auteurs et Auteures de l’Outaouais 1

Fonds Le Chœur classique de l'Outaouais 1

Fonds Le Chœur polyphonique de Montréal 1

Fonds Le Groupe Molior Inc. 1

Fonds Le Moulin à musique 1

Fonds Le Musée régional Vaudreuil-Soulanges 1

Fonds Le Petit Théâtre de Sherbrooke Inc. 2

Fonds Le Petit Théâtre du Vieux Noranda 1

Fonds Le Projet Porte-Parole 1

Fonds Les Filles électriques 1

Fonds Les Productions Hôtel-Motel 2

Fonds L'Opéra de Montréal 1

Fonds L'Orchestre symphonique de Montréal 1

Fonds Luciano Borsato 1

Fonds Maison Merry 1

Fonds Maison Saint-Gabriel 2

Fonds Martineau-Dostie-FPO 1

Fonds Musée d'art contemporain des Laurentides 2

Fonds Musée de l'Holocauste Montréal 1

Fonds Musée de société des Deux-Rives 1

Fonds Musée des beaux-arts de Montréal 2

Fonds Musée des beaux-arts de Mont-Saint-Hilaire 2

Fonds Musée des beaux-arts de Sherbrooke 1

Fonds Musée du Château Ramezay 1

Fonds Musée du Haut-Richelieu 2

Fonds Nature Action (géré) 1

Fonds Oboro 1

Fonds Occurrence 1

Fonds Omnibus, le corps du théâtre 1

Fonds Opéra/Théâtre Voxpopuli 2

Fonds Optica 1

Fonds Orchestre des jeunes du mont-Royal 1

Fonds Orchestre métropolitain du Grand Montréal 1

Fonds Orchestre symphonique des jeunes de Montréal 2

Fonds Parasports Québec 1

Fonds Pentaèdre, quintette à vent 1

Fonds philanthropique de Plein Air Bruchési 1

Fonds Philanthropie Outaouais Philanthropy-FPO 1

Fonds Philharmonie Jeunesse de Montréal 1

Fonds Philharmonie Jeunesse de Montréal 2 1

Fonds Pierre-Rolland 1

Fonds pour la réduction des G.E.S. et l'environnement-FPO 1

Fonds PPS Danse Inc. 1

Fonds Productions SuperMémé Inc. 1

Fonds Productions Totem Contemporain 2

Fonds Productions Traquen'Art inc. 1

Fonds Projections libérantes 2

Fonds Quasar Quatuor de saxophones 2

Fonds Quatuor Bozzini 2

Fonds Quatuor Bozzini 2 1

Fonds Quatuor Molinari 2

Fonds René Pomerleau - ACFAS 1

Fonds Rosaire-Tremblay Inc. 1

Fonds Sam Lazarus 1

Fonds Sandra Chartrand 1

Fonds SBC galerie d'art contemporain 1

Fonds Sibyllines Inc. 1

Fonds Sinha Danse 2

Fonds Société arts et culture de Saint-Placide 2

Fonds Société de développement culturel de Terrebonne 2

Fonds Société des mélomanes de l'Abitibi-Témiscamingue Inc. 1

Fonds Société d'histoire et de généalogie du Plateau Mont-Royal 1

Fonds Société Ensemble Masques 1

Fonds Société littéraire de Laval 1

Fonds Standard Life 1

Fonds Stuko-Théâtre 1

Fonds Stuko-Théâtre Inc. 1

Fonds Suna Ekmekcioglu 1

Fonds Théâtre Bistouri 1

Fonds Théâtre Bluff 1

Fonds Théâtre de la Pire Espèce 2

Fonds Théâtre du double signe 1

Fonds Théâtre du Tandem 2

Fonds Vues d'Afrique 1

Priory School Foundation Touch Tomorrow Fund 1

Red Feather Foundation Fund 1

St. Lawrence Choir Fund 1

Stanstead Historical Society Fund 1

The Visual Arts Centre Fund 1

Thomas More Institute Fund 1

42    FOUNDATION OF GREATER MONTRÉAL

THE FOUNDATION OF GREATER MONTRÉAL,  
A COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

FGM is a public community foundation dedicated to the collective  

well-being of Greater Montreal. Community foundations are organizations 

that pool and manage philanthropic funds to address priority needs in 

their region. They also play a key role in developing philanthropy, bringing 

community leaders together, and helping find and implement innovative, 

sustainable solutions to local issues.

Honorary FGM members 
We thank these trailblazers who have contributed to the creation  
and development of the Foundation of Greater Montréal through  
their hard work, commitment, and dedication:

Pierre L. Comtois
Jean-François de Grandpré
Gilles Émond
W. John Gallop
Yvan Gauthier
Laurent Giguère
Sheila Goldbloom
Michel Lamontagne
Irene Nattel
Alex K. Paterson
Claire Richer Leduc
Manon Vennat

Thank you to the organizations, fund creators, and partners  
whose support makes FGM’s work and accomplishments possible.

Graphic design:  
Edith Hamel-Proulx 
Toucan Communications

Linguistic revision:   
Traductions Hermès

Translation:  
Bronwyn Haslam 
and Emily Wilson

Legal deposit – Bibliothèque  
et Archives nationales  
du Québec, 2025.

ISBN: 978-2-924893-45-6 (PDF)



The Foundation of Greater Montréal is a charitable organization 
duly registered with the Canada Revenue Agency under the  
number 881979124 RR 0001.

606 Rue Cathcart, Suite 1030 
Montreal, Quebec H3B 1K9 
514 866-0808 
info@fgmtl.org • www.fgmtl.org

fgmtl.org/en

https://fgmtl.org/en/
https://www.facebook.com/fondationdugrandmontreal
https://www.linkedin.com/company/fondation-grand-montreal/
https://www.instagram.com/fgmtl/

